SERVICES CONTRACT FOR FURNITURE INSTALLATION AND RELATED SERVICES FOR INNER LOOP ANNEX 616 (Sourcewell Coop Cont. #121919-KII)

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Contracts constitute expenditures of public funds, and all vendors are hereby placed on notice that any quotes, invoices or any other forms that seek to unilaterally impose contractual or quasicontractual terms are subject to the extent authorized by Texas law, including but not limited to Tex. Const. art. XI, § 7, the Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government Code, the Texas Transportation Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code, and Opinions of the Texas Attorney General relevant to local governmental entities.

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into by and between **Williamson County**, **Texas** (hereinafter "The County"), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, acting herein by and through its governing body, and **TechCenter Design, Inc.**, (hereinafter "Service Provider"), P.O. Box 91705, Austin, TX 78709 (ph. 512-407-8447). The County agrees to engage Service Provider as an independent contractor, to assist in providing certain operational services pursuant to the following terms, conditions, and restrictions:

I.

<u>Services</u>: Service Provider shall provide services *as an independent contractor* pursuant to terms and policies of the Williamson County Commissioners Court. Service Provider expressly acknowledges that he, she or it is not an employee of The County. The services include, but are not limited to the following items in order to complete the project:

As described in the attached Statement of Work/Quote, dated <u>December 10</u>, <u>2020</u>, which is designated Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein as if copied in full.

Should The County choose to add services in addition to those described in Exhibit(s) "A," such additional services shall be described in a separate written amendment to this Contract wherein the additional services shall be described and the parties shall set forth the amount of compensation to be paid by The County for the additional services. Service Provider shall not begin any additional services and The County shall not be obligated to

pay for any additional services unless a written amendment to this Contract has been signed by both parties.

II.

Effective Date and Term: This contract shall be in full force and effect when signed by all parties and shall continue for a reasonable time period for the specific project and shall terminate upon project completion or when terminated pursuant to paragraph X below.

III.

<u>Consideration and Compensation</u>: Service Provider will be compensated based as set forth in Exhibit(s). Any changes must be made by a change order or amendment and approved by the Williamson County Commissioners Court. **The not-to-exceed amount shall be \$\$69,286.24.**

Payment for goods and services shall be governed by Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code. An invoice shall be deemed overdue the 31st day after the later of (1) the date The County receives the goods under the contract; (2) the date the performance of the service under the contract is completed; or (3) the date the Williamson County Auditor receives an invoice for the goods or services. Interest charges for any overdue payments shall be paid by The County in accordance with Texas Government Code Section 2251.025. More specifically, the rate of interest that shall accrue on a late payment is the rate in effect on September 1 of The County's fiscal year in which the payment becomes due. The said rate in effect on September 1 shall be equal to the sum of one percent (1%); and (2) the prime rate published in the Wall Street Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday.

IV.

<u>Insurance</u>: Service Provider shall provide and maintain, until the services covered in this Contract is completed and accepted by The County, the minimum insurance coverage in the minimum amounts as described below. Coverage shall be written on an occurrence basis by companies authorized and admitted to do business in the State of Texas and rated A- or better by A.M. Best Company or otherwise acceptable to The County and name The County as an additional insured.

Type of Coverage

Limits of Liability

a. Worker's Compensation

b. Employer's Liability

Bodily Injury by Accident

Statutory

\$500,000 Ea. Accident

Bodily Injury by Disease	3
Bodily Injury by Disease	•

\$500,000 Ea. Employee \$500,000 Policy Limit

c. Comprehensive general liability including completed operations and contractual liability insurance for bodily injury, death, or property damages in the following amounts:

COVERAGE	PER PERSON	PER OCCURRENCE
Comprehensive General Liability (including premises, completed operations and contractual)	\$ 500,000	\$ 500,000

Aggregate policy limits: \$1,000,000

Service Provider, as an independent contractor, meets the qualifications of an "Independent Contractor" under Texas Worker's Compensation Act, Texas Labor Code, Section 406.141, and must provide its employees, agents and sub-subcontractors worker's compensation coverage. Contactor shall not be entitled to worker's compensation coverage or any other type of insurance coverage held by The County.

Upon execution of this Contract, Service Provider shall provide The County with insurance certificates evidencing compliance with the insurance requirements of this Contract.

V.

Entire Contract & Incorporated Documents: This Contract constitutes the entire Contract between the parties and may not be modified or amended other than by a written instrument executed by both parties. Documents expressly incorporated (as if copied in full) into this Contract include the following:

- A. As described in the attached Statement of Work/Quote (#LG20--430258 616/C), dated <u>December 10, 2020</u>, which is incorporated herein as if copied in full;
- B. Sourcewell RFP and Contract ##121919-KII, including addenda and related documents; and
- C. Any required insurance certificates evidencing required coverages.

The County reserves the right and discretion (pursuant to public policy and Texas Constitutional principles) to determine applicable provisions where there is any conflict between this Contract and any of the above-referenced contract documents/exhibits or incorporated documents.

No Agency Relationship & Indemnification: It is understood and agreed that Service Provider shall not in any sense be considered a partner or joint venturer with The County, nor shall Service Provider hold himself out as an agent or official representative of The County unless expressly authorized to do so by a majority of the Williamson County Commissioners Court. Service Provider shall be considered an independent contractor for the purpose of this Contract and shall in no manner incur any expense or liability on behalf of The County other than what may be expressly allowed under this Contract. The County will not be liable for any loss, cost, expense or damage, whether indirect, incidental, punitive, exemplary, consequential of any kind whatsoever for any acts by Service Provider or failure to act relating to the services being provided.

VII.

INDEMNIFICATION - EMPLOYEE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS: TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND (WITH COUNSEL OF THE COUNTY'S CHOOSING), AND HOLD HARMLESS THE COUNTY, AND THE COUNTY'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, PARTNERS, OFFICERS, AND DIRECTORS (COLLECTIVELY, THE "INDEMNITEES") AND SHALL ASSUME ENTIRE RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY (OTHER THAN AS A RESULT OF INDEMNITEES' GROSS NEGLIGENCE) FOR ANY CLAIM OR ACTION BASED ON OR ARISING OUT OF THE PERSONAL INJURY, OR DEATH, OF ANY EMPLOYEE OF THE SERVICE PROVIDER, OR OF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, OR OF ANY OTHER ENTITY FOR WHOSE ACTS THEY MAY BE LIABLE, WHICH OCCURRED OR WAS ALLEGED TO HAVE OCCURRED ON THE WORK SITE OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. SERVICE PROVIDER HEREBY INDEMNIFIES THE INDEMNITEES EVEN TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH PERSONAL INJURY WAS CAUSED OR ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN CAUSED BY THE SOLE, COMPARATIVE OR CONCURRENT NEGLIGENCE OF THE STRICT LIABILITY OF ANY INDEMNIFIED PARTY. THIS INDEMNIFICATION SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO DAMAGES, COMPENSATION, OR BENEFITS PAYABLE UNDER INSURANCE POLICIES, WORKERS COMPENSATION ACTS, DISABILITY BENEFITS ACTS, OR OTHER EMPLOYEES BENEFIT ACTS.

INDEMNIFICATION - OTHER THAN EMPLOYEE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS: TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND (WITH COUNSEL OF THE COUNTY'S CHOOSING), AND HOLD HARMLESS THE COUNTY, AND THE COUNTY'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, PARTNERS, OFFICERS, AND DIRECTORS (COLLECTIVELY, THE "INDEMNITEES") FROM AND AGAINST CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES, ARISING OUT OF OR ALLEGED TO BE RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN, TO THE EXTENT CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE, ACTS, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS OF SERVICE PROVIDER OR ITS SUBCONTRACTORS, ANYONE EMPLOYED BY THEM OR ANYONE FOR WHOSE ACTS THEY MAY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT SUCH CLAIM, DAMAGE, LOSS OR EXPENSE IS CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY A PARTY INDEMNIFIED HEREUNDER.

VIII.

<u>No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity or Powers</u>: Nothing in this Contract will be deemed to constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or powers of The County, the Williamson County Commissioners Court, or the Williamson County Judge.

IX.

<u>Compliance with All Laws</u>: Service Provider agrees and will comply with any and all local, state or federal requirements with respect to the services rendered.

X.

Termination: This Contract may be terminated at any time at the option of either party, without future or prospective liability for performance upon giving thirty (30) days written notice thereof. In the event of termination, The County will only be liable for its pro rata share of services rendered and goods actually received.

XI.

<u>Venue and Applicable Law</u>: Venue of this Contract shall be Williamson County, Texas, and the laws of the State of Texas shall govern all terms and conditions.

XII.

<u>Severability</u>: In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Contract shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision in this Contract and this Contract shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in it.

XIII.

Right to Audit: Service Provider agrees that The County or its duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three (3) years after final payment under this Contract, have access to and the right to examine and photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and records of Service Provider which are directly pertinent to the services to be performed under this Contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. Service Provider agrees that The County shall have access during normal working hours to all necessary Service Provider facilities and shall be provided adequate and appropriate work space in order to conduct audits in compliance with the provisions of this section. The County shall give Service Provider reasonable advance notice of intended audits.

INNER LOOPANNEY 616

\$69,286.24 1620-430258-616C

XIV.

<u>Confidentiality</u>: Service Provider expressly agrees that he or she will not use any incidental confidential information that may be obtained while working in a governmental setting for his or her own benefit, and agrees that he or she will not enter any unauthorized areas or access confidential information and he or she will not disclose any information to unauthorized third parties, and will take care to guard the security of the information at all times.

XV.

Good Faith: Service Provider agrees to act in good faith in the performance of this Contract.

XVI.

No Assignment: Service Provider may <u>not</u> assign this Contract.

XVIII.

<u>County Judge or Presiding Officer Authorized to Sign Contract</u>: The presiding officer of The County's governing body who is authorized to execute this instrument by order duly recorded may execute this Contract on behalf of The County.

WITNESS that this Contract shall be effective as of the date of the last party's execution below.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY:	SERVICE PROVIDER:
	Luctoban b. M.
Authorized Signature	Authorized Signature
	LORENA GRAY-GUTHENE
Printed Name	Printed Name
Date:, 2021	Date: 2/9 , 2021

Exhibit(s) Statement of Work/Quote dated December 10, 2020



QUOTATION: LG20-430258 616/C

Wilco InnerLoop 616







KI is pleased to present the enclosed quotation. The following items are included:

- Quote
- Summary
- Itemized Quote
- Detailed PO requirements
- Product Options*

Sales Team:

Loretta Gray Dealer Rep Loretta@techcenterdesign.com (512) 407-8447





Wilco InnerLoop 616

Quote Number: LG20-430258 616/C

CREATED 12/3/2020 | REVISED 12/10/2020 | Valid Through 3/3/2021

PRODUCT TOTALS \$69,286.24
See Quote Detail Summary \$0.00

GRAND TOTAL \$69,286.24

Contract Information:

OT53838BZ1 Sourcewell (Formally NJPA) #121919-KII -Delv/Inst

Requested Delivery Date: To be Determined

Sold ToEnd UserTo be DeterminedTo be Determined

Ship ToInstallationTo be DeterminedTo be Determined

Client Notes:

^{*} TBDs exist and must be selected prior to purchase. Please contact a sales team member for assistance with specifications.



QUOTATION

CREATED 12/3/2020
VALID THROUGH 3/3/2021
Prepared By Loretta Gray

Product options that must be determined (aka TBDs) exist and must be selected prior to purchase order submittal. These items are notated in the far right column with (?)

Quote Filename Wilco InnerLoop 616 - LG20-430258 616/C

						List Price	Percent			Opti
	AC8IF.108.PI	Pirouette Activ8 Infeed (not compatible w/GFCI	I outlet)	8	\$307.00	\$2,456.00	39.000	\$187.27	\$1,498.16	
		Painted Surface Finish	Black			 /BL				
		MK: 616 Training Lead Time: 2 - 4 Weeks; Ships from BONDU Please Note: Leadtime calculated on 12/10/2		ect to cha	nge.					
	AC8JP.29	Activ8 Jumper 29" Long		24	\$69.00	\$1,656.00	39.000	\$42.09	\$1,010.16	
	6 0									
		MK: 616 Training Lead Time: 4 - 6 Weeks; Ships from BONDU Please Note: Leadtime calculated on 12/10/2		ect to chai	nge.					
	SNNAU	Strive Nesting Armless Chair, Uphol Seat	_	64	\$500.00	\$32,000.00	39.000	\$305.00	\$19,520.00	
		Frame Color	Black			/BL				
		Upholstery Grade/Color	Compliance t	Compliance to TB 117-2013 /NFR						
		Upholstery Grade/Color	Fabric Grade	Fabric Grade 1 GRD1						
	9 3	G1 Fabric	1K SKYLINE	1K SKYLINE 1KUPHSKYLINE						
		1K SKYLINE	BLACK			/1KBN				
		Poly Seat & Back Color	No Fire Retar	rdant		-NFR				
		Poly Seat & Back Color	Black			/PBL				
		Base Option	Carpet caster	rs (black onl	y)	/C				
		MK: 616 Training								
		Lead Time: 3 - 5 Weeks; Ships from GREEN BAY, WI Please Note: Leadtime calculated on 12/10/2020 and is subject to change.								
	PANR2472T-74P S20288181	*Modified-Pirouette, Nesting Training w/Activ8, Rectangular, 24x72", 74P Edge	2020 and is subje	32	\$2,421.00	\$77,472.00	39.000	\$1,476.81	\$47,257.92	Q
		Edge Color	Black edge			/EBL				
		Grommet/PowerUp Option	NA			NA				
		Worksurface/top - Power Module (with cutout)	Under Table	VUN-2 Activ8 Villa Modules with USB (no *Modified Under Table Activ8) - Includes (1) jumper (AC8JP.Length) Loc L2D						
		Modesty Panel	No modesty p	No modesty panel /NMP						
		Laminate	KI Laminates			Standard				
		KI Laminates	GREY LAM 1	500-60		/LGE				
		Leg Finish	Black			/BL				
		Casters/Glides	4 casters		0.1	/4EC				
		Finish - Paint finish	Standard Villa			TBD<<				
			Please note: managers, ga accessories (table-to table	angers and a excluding in	all Activ8	External Note				
		MK: 616 Training		•						
		Lead Time: 2 - 4 Weeks; Ships from BONDU Please Note: Leadtime calculated on 12/10/2		ect to char	nae.					
_	1				-9*-	WorkG	roup Produ	ot Subtotal	\$69,286.24	

Quote Summary

Product SubTotal: \$69,286.24 Estimated Sales Tax: See Notes

Quote Total: \$69,286.24

NOTES:

- Images shown above are intended for approximate visual reference only and may not represent the exact models, numbers, descriptions or options selected. Refer to the
 model number/description/options shown for full product specifications.
- Sales Tax (For Shipment within the United States Only): Estimated sales/use tax will be calculated when order is entered. It is the customer's responsibility to pay any applicable sales/use tax due upon invoicing. A customer will not be charged sales tax if (1) a Resale Certificate, (2) an Exempt Organization Certificate, or (3) a Direct Pay permit is on file with KI's Finance Department. If no certificate is on file, the appropriate sales/use tax rate in effect at shipment will be applied and tax will be added to the customer's invoice.
- This project contains non-standard items which are not returnable and not cancelable. The warranty on non-standard product that alters function is 1 year. The warranty on
 non-standard product that does not alter function, but only finish (i.e., paint or plastic color, laminate, grommet removal) matches that of the standard product. Modification to
 U.L. Listed products eliminates the listing. Product will not have U.L Listing labels unless specifically spelled out on this quote.

PROJECT LEAD TIME SUMMARY:

Manufacturing lead time begins once the order is complete and acknowledged. Delivery dates are determined per order based on the longest lead time per shipping location
and are confirmed on the order acknowledgement.

 Shipping Location
 MFG Lead Time Range

 GREEN BAY, WI
 3 - 5 Weeks

 BONDUEL, WI
 4 - 6 Weeks

- Lead times are subject to change based on quantities, manufacturing capacity and surface material selections. Laminate and/or fabrics outside the standard KI ingrade
 program may have extended lead time.
- For more information or questions regarding delivery consolidation, contact KI Customer Service.





Customer represents that the product information contained within this quote is complete and accurate. Changes to quantities and/or options/finishes will affect this quote. If applicable, other charges such as freight, tax, installation and/or delivery fees may be added at time of order.

Sales resulting from purchase orders issued by the customer to KI (Whether related to this quotation or otherwise) are governed and controlled by the Terms and Conditions found at www.KI.com/terms

Prepared by Loretta Gray
Market Code: 9=9=State/Local Gov't

Opportunity #:

Quote Filename: Wilco InnerLoop 616 - LG20-430258 616

Final Considerations:

To ensure your Purchase Order (PO) is processed quickly and efficiently, please adhere to the following requirements:

- All purchase orders must be issued to KI or KI c/o the dealer with this address: KI 1330 Bellevue Street Green Bay, WI 54302
- 2. The following items must be included on all purchase orders:
 - Sold To/Bill To Information: complete legal name, address, telephone number and fax number
 - Ship To Information: complete legal name, address, contact name, contact phone number
 - Purchase Order Number: a customer-specific identifier, typically a sequential purchase order number or requisition number
 - Issue Date: date the purchase order was issued
 - Sales Tax: applicable sales tax will be added upon KI invoicing. If tax exempt, customer must provide or have the tax exempt certificate on file at KI
 - Purchase Order Total: total of all items and services included on the purchase order
 - Authorization: signature of authorized purchasing agent or buying entity
 - Order Details: reference a fully optioned KI quote (ex: 11KGH-85432) or include all the information listed below
 - Quantity of each item
 - Complete model number, including all finish and option information (by line item)
 - Net purchase price (by line item)
 - Extended net purchase price (all line items)
 - Any additional applicable charges (ex: installation and/or delivery charges)
 - Contract name and/or number if pricing is based on a contract reference
- 3. Signatures on a quote or a worksheet cannot be accepted as a purchase order.
- 4. In the event that you do not have a formal Purchase Order process, please contact your KI Sales Representative or call 1-800-424-2432, and we will assist you with creating a PO.

We appreciate your cooperation in providing us with all the required information listed above on your Purchase Order. Complete information helps us serve you better. Thank you for your order.

Purchase Orders that do not meet these requirements will be placed on hold until complete information is received by KI. Purchase orders on hold are not released to manufacturing or assigned a delivery date. KI order lead times begin once the order is released to manufacturing.